

Docket No. 18-321

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**MAMA MYRA’S BAKERY, INC.,**  
*Petitioner,*

-v.-

**THE STATE OF TOUROVIA, on Behalf of**  
**Hank and Cody Barber,**  
*Respondents.*

---

On writ of certiorari to the Supreme Court of Tourovia

---

---

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

---

---

Team 18  
Counsel for Petitioner

NATIONAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION IN LAW & RELIGION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... v**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3**

**ARGUMENT..... 6**

**I. § 22.5(B) OF TOUROVIA’S CIVIL RIGHTS ACT VIOLATES THE FREE SPEECH CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE CREATION OF A CUSTOM WEDDING CAKE IS SYMBOLIC SPEECH AND FORCED COMPLIANCE WITH § 22.5(B) WOULD FORCE MAMA MYRA’S TO ACCOMMODATE A MESSAGE IS DISAGREES WITH, VIOLATING THE COMPELLED SPEECH DOCTRINE..... 7**

**A. The wedding cake requested of Mama Myra’s Bakery by Respondents constituted symbolic speech that would convey a message of celebrating same-sex marriage. ... 8**

**B. Requiring Mama Myra’s to create a custom-made cake for a same-sex wedding celebration to comply with § 22.5(b) of Tourovia’s Civil Rights Act constitutes compelled speech by the government of Tourovia. .... 10**

**II. § 22.5(B) OF TOUROVIA’S CIVIL RIGHTS ACT BURDENS THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE CONSTITUTION AND, BECAUSE THE CLAIM INVOLVES A HYBRID SPEECH-RELIGION VIOLATION AND THE STATUTE IS NEITHER GENERALLY APPLICABLE NOR NEUTRAL, IT SHOULD BE SUBJECTED TO A STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS FINDING IT UNCONSTITUTIONAL. .... 16**

**A. § 22.6(b) of Tourovia’s Civil Rights Act burdens both the free exercise of religion and freedom of speech of Mama Myra’s Bakery and, as such, is a hybrid claim automatically subject to strict scrutiny. ....17**

**B. § 22.5(b) of Tourovia’s Civil Rights Act statute is neither neutral in that it implicitly targets the beliefs of a religious minority nor generally applicable in that it in effect imposes a burden on a religious minority that it does not impose on others and is therefore subject to strict scrutiny analysis. .... 20**

**C. § 22.5(b) does not survive strict scrutiny because it does not serve a compelling state interest since there are powerful exceptions already included that undermine the interest, same-sex marriage was not legal in Tourovia at the beginning of this lawsuit, and it is not narrowly tailored since it could be more narrowly drafted to protect religious objectors from the burden of affirmatively creating an artistic and expressive product celebrating a religious occasion in violation of their deeply-held religious beliefs. .... 23**

**CONCLUSION ..... 24**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Cantwell v. State of Connecticut*, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) ..... 6

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....  
..... 16, 17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

*Clark v. Cmty. For Creative Non-Violence*, 468 U.S. 288 (1984) ..... 3, 10

*Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....  
..... 4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23

*First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765, 776 (1978) ..... 7

*Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 13, 14, 15

*Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo*, 418 U.S. 241 (1974) ..... 11, 12, 14

*Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of California*, 475 U.S. 1 (1986) ..... 7, 11, 12, 14

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.*, 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .... 4, 11, 12, 14, 15

*Shelton v. Tucker*, 364 U.S. 479 (1960) ..... 11

*Spence v. Washington*, 418 U.S. 405 (1974) ..... 8, 10

*Texas v. Johnson*, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 8, 10

*Virginia v. Black*, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) ..... 8

*W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... 13, 15, 18, 19

*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 4, 11, 13, 15, 18, 19, 23, 24

**CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES**

Tourovia Civil Rights Act § 22.5(b) ..... passim

U.S. CONST. amend. I ..... 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 23, 24

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... 6, 7, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012) ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Carol M. Kaplan, *The Devil Is in the Details: Neutral, Generally Applicable Laws and  
Exceptions From Smith*, 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1045, 1051 (2000) ..... 18

Michelle Anderson, *7 Wedding Cake Traditions and Their Meanings*, The Spruce,  
<https://www.thespruce.com/wedding-cake-traditions-486933> (last updated Jan. 17, 2018)  
..... 9

Simon Charsley, *The Wedding Cake: History and Meanings*, 99 Folklore 232, 232 (1988) ..... 9
